Our historical net tangible book value (deficit)
as of December 31, 2023 was $(8.0) million, or $(0.08) per ordinary share. Historical net tangible
book value represents the amount of our total consolidated tangible assets, less the amount of our total consolidated liabilities. Dilution
is determined by
subtracting historical net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to the additional proceeds we will receive from this offering, from the
offering price of $0.375 per ordinary share, and after deducting the
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

After giving effect to our sale of 2,666,667 ordinary shares offered in this offering at the
offering price of $0.375 per ordinary share, after
deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2023 would have been
$(7.0) million, or $(0.07) per ordinary
share. This represents an immediate further increase in net tangible book value of $0.01 per ordinary share to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.44 per ordinary share to the investor purchasing
ordinary shares in this
offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Offering price per share   $0.375
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023   $(0.08)
Increase per share as a result of this offering   $ 0.01

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   $ (0.07)
Dilution per share to new investor   $ 0.44

The number of ordinary shares outstanding in the table above is based on 99,930,156 ordinary shares
outstanding as of December 31, 2023 on an
actual basis and excludes:

  •   7,259,741 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2023, with a
weighted average exercise
price of £2.58 per share;

•   12,179,489 ordinary shares reserved for future issuance pursuant to our 2020 Equity Incentive Plan with Non-Employee Sub-Plan, as well

as any future increases, including annual automatic evergreen increases, in the number of ordinary shares reserved for future issuance